
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 2 July 2018

Notice of meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors:

S.C. Mooney (Chairman)
J.G. Kavanagh (Vice-Chairman)
S. Capes
R. Chandler
K. Flurry

A.E. Friday
A.L. Griffiths
A.T. Jones
V.J. Leighton
D. Patel

D. Saliagopoulos
A. Sapunovas
J.R. Sexton
R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


AGENDA

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-
attendance.

Chairman 7.30pm

2.  Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 May 2018 as a correct record (copy 
attached).

Chairman 5 - 6

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Call-in of Cabinet decisions
No Cabinet decisions have been called in.

5.  The Role of Overview and Scrutiny
The attached documents are for background 
information.

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Terms of Reference

 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules

Chairman 7.35pm 7 - 16

Reports for noting
If any members of the Committee have questions they want to raise with
officers in relation to any of the reports that follow, please inform the
Chairman and Committee Manager as soon as possible and no later than
2 working days before the meeting. Please advise the general nature of
your enquiry and the reason for officer attendance at this Committee.

6.  Capital Outturn 2017/18
To note the provisional capital outturn for 
2017/18.

Laurence 
Woolven / 
Cllr Williams

7.45pm 17 - 26

7.  Revenue Outturn 2017/18
To note the provisional revenue outturn for 
2017/18.

Laurence 
Woolven / 
Cllr Williams

27 - 46



Description Lead Timings Page 
Number.

3

8.  Corporate Project Management Update
To receive an update on progress with 
corporate projects and their outcomes across 
the Council.

Sandy 
Muirhead/Cllr 
Boughtflower

7.55pm 47 - 60

9.  Work Programme
To consider the Committee’s work 
programme for the forthcoming Municipal 
year.

During this session, councillors will be invited 
to consider suitable topics for inclusion on 
the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018-
19. 
If councillors already have in mind any 
particular topic they wish to raise it would 
assist the Chairman if you could notify her in 
advance of the meeting, providing a broad 
outline of the matter. 
Councillors will still be able to add further 
topics at the Committee meeting. 

The following documents are attached to 
assist:

 Review of the work programme 
2017/18

 Current draft work programme for 
2018/19

 Cabinet Forward Plan

Chairman 8.15pm 61 - 70



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
17 May 2018

Present:
Councillor S.C. Mooney (Chairman)

Councillors:

S. Capes
R. Chandler
K. Flurry

A.E. Friday
A.L. Griffiths
A.T. Jones

V.J. Leighton
R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor

Apologies: Councillors J.G. Kavanagh, D. Patel, D. Saliagopoulos and 
J.R. Sexton

141/18  Appointment of Chairman 
It was proposed by Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley and seconded by Councillor 
A.E. Friday and

Resolved that Councillor S.C. Mooney be appointed Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 
2018/19.

142/18  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

143/18  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
It was proposed by Councillor S.C. Mooney and seconded by Councillor R.A. 
Smith-Ainsley and


[...]
erview and Scrutiny Committee shall be responsible for setting its own 

work programme and in doing so shall take into account the wishes of 
members on that Committee who are not members of the largest political 
group on the Council.  Any work programme agreed may be amended from 
time to time.

8. AGENDA ITEMS
8.1 Any councillor shall be entitled to notify the Chairman that they wish a relevant 

item to be included on the agenda for the next available meeting of the 
Committee; such notice to include the reason for wanting the matter to receive 
Committee consideration.  The Chairman shall consider such a request and if 
he or she agrees that it is an appropriate matter for the Committee to discuss, 
the lead officer to the Committee will ensure that it is included on the next 
available agenda.  If the Chairman does not consider it appropriate for the 
Committee to consider the item requested, then he or she shall give his or her 
reasons to the member making the request. (Note: this relates to any matter 
relevant to the functions of the Committee other than a ‘call-in’ of  a key 
decision, which is dealt with separately in paragraph 16 below)

9. ORDER OF BUSINESS
9.1 The normal order of business at overview and scrutiny committees shall be:

(a) Apologies for absence;
(b) Minutes of the last meeting;
(c) Disclosures of interests;
(d) Call in of a Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision;
(e) Any matter referred under the “Councillor call for action” procedures

Page 10



Updated 30/04/15 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

(f)  Outcomes of any reports or recommendations to the Leader, Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member

(g) Matters set out in the work programme for the meeting
(h) Cabinet Forward Plan
(i) Members of the Committee to suggest items for future Committee 

consideration 
(j) Work Programme; and 
(k) Any business identified by the Lead Officer to the Scrutiny Committee 

and agreed by the Chairman 
9.2 Duration of meetings (Please see Standing Orders for Council contained in 

part 4 section (a) of the Council’s Constitution for the rules on the length of 
time allowed for a single meeting).

10. POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT
10.1 The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the 

development of the Council’s budget and policy framework is set out in detail 
in the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.

10.2 In relation to the development of the Council’s approach to other matters not 
forming part of its policy and budget framework, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee may make proposals to the Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member 
(as the case may be) for developments in so far as they relate to matters 
within their terms of reference.

10.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may hold enquiries and investigate the 
available options for future direction in policy development and may appoint 
advisers and assessors to assist them in this process.  They may go on site 
visits, conduct public surveys, hold public meetings, commission research and 
do all other things that they reasonably consider necessary to inform their 
deliberations.  They may ask witnesses to attend to address them on any 
matter under consideration and may pay to any advisers, assessors and 
witnesses a reasonable fee and expenses for doing so.

11. CONDUCT OF REVIEWS
11.1 Before starting any review or enquiry, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

will:
(a) Define the issue it wishes to look at and the Committee’s purpose in 

undertaking the review;
(b) Indicate the type of background information and any performance or 

other data the Committee requires;
(c) Indicate the individuals the Committee would like to interview as part of 

their review (e.g. Members of the Cabinet, officers, representatives from 
other organisations, local residents and outside experts. etc);

(d) Set a realistic timescale including meeting dates if there are to be 
additional meetings to those in the calendar; and

Page 11



Updat
[...]
 councillor must declare 
the existence of the whip and the nature of it before commencement of the 
Committee’s deliberations on the matter.  This shall then be recorded in the 
minutes of the meeting.

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

10 July 2018

Title 2017/18 Provisional Capital Outturn Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven, Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Committee is asked to note the provisional capital outturn 

spend for 2017/18 and the agreed capital carry forward of 
£21,564,170.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 Due to rescheduling of some schemes to 2018/19, there will be an under 

spend for the 2017/18 financial year of £233.47m.
1.2 The majority of the under spend (£224.64m) relates to the acquisition of 

assets project. This project is depended on the availability of suitable 
properties to purchase and the length of time it can take to complete property 
transactions.

1.3 A large proportion of the overall underspend will be addressed in the form of 
carry forwards to 2018/19.
Details of Variances

1.4 Attached as appendix A & B is the provisional level of spend as at the 31st 
March of £272.45m against the revised budget.
Attached as appendix C is the list of £21.56m worth of carry forwards that 
Cabinet has agreed.
Transactions involving all the projects are reviewed on a regular basis 
throughout the year to ensure that they meet the definition of capital 
expenditure as laid down by our external auditors KPMG and accounting 
standards. Any transaction that fails to meet the capital expenditure definition 
will be transferred to revenue.
The following projects are worth noting with respect to variances from the 
original planned programme. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1.5 Acquisition of Assets: Following the successful acquisition of the HG12, WBC 
4 and 3 Roundwood Ave
[...]
d in June 2017. 

10,000 Amount agreed in June 2017 on condition proforma invoices were 

supplied.

              7,400 12,200 Project partially complete. Staines Day Centre work delayed due to 

issue with scaffolding permit. Expected to be completed in early next 

financial year

            11,900 11,900 The balance of budget is expected to be spent on Hengrove Park 

development

         104,800 11,500 Project is currently in progress linked to office moves and GDPR.  

Largely expected to be completed in the next financial year subject to 

subject to all services allocating resources to deal with archiveable 

documentssources to deal with archiveable documents.

            65,000                    65,000 Funds will be required for the new system integration in Housing.

            80,000                    80,000 The vehicle is on order but there is a 6 month build period and 

delivery is expected late May 2018

              3,100 3,100 Carry forward suggested by Grants Panel and endorsed by Cabinet in 

Feb 2018, within Annual Revenue Grants 2018-19 report

              1,900 1,900 Agreed by MAT to install electric vehicle charge point at Knowle 

Green Offices

           21,564,170 

Page 26



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

10 July 2018

Title 2017/18 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven, Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 

provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18 and the revenue carry 
forward of £711,384.

Reason for 
Recommendation

 Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 The summary on appendix A shows a surplus for the year of £760k, this 

figure contains £711k relating to proposed carry forward items, resulting in a 
net underspend against revised budget of £49k. This underspend takes into 
account investment income, use of reser
[...]
et

Income 0 (897) (897)

Insurance 234,700 312,018 77,318 

Employees 0 0 0 

Other Expenditure 28,000 24,519 (3,481)

Income 0 0 0 

Bus Station 28,000 24,519 (3,481)

Total Employees 938,300 863,969 (74,331)

Total Other Expenditure 1,428,200 1,284,726 (143,474)

Total Income (433,300) (403,566) 29,734 

1,933,200 1,745,129 (188,071)

Customer Service, Estates & Transport

Budget

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

10 July 2018

Title Corporate Project Management Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation
Cabinet Member Councillor John Boughtflower Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations To note the report

Reason for 
Recommendation

To allow Members to be updated on progress of projects and 
their outcomes across the Council

1. Key issues
1.1 This report highlights the work of the Council on projects. 
1.2 The Corporate Project Dashboard attached (Appendix 1) tracks progress of 

projects and work streams to fall in line with the Groups in place since May 
2016 (Commissioning and Transformation / Community Well Being / 
Neighbourhood Services / Regeneration and Growth / Finance and Customer 
Relations), with the inclusion of those projects falling under a Corporate 
and/or ‘miscellaneous’ heading.

1.3 The councils’ focus continues on property acquisitions and housing projects, 
with the property acquisition portfolio being managed, controlled and reported 
through the ‘Development and Investment Group’ – with the property project 
names, and high-level information being captured as part of the “Corporate 
Project Register” and “Corporate Project Dashboard” documents.

1.4 Moving forward the Group and Deputy Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation (CTG) will continue to meet with all Group Heads to obtain 
their views on current and future needs in relation to projects and 
procurement.  
With the appoin
[...]
standard Lone 
Working Policy and 
departmental 
procedures need to be 
followed.

Risks:
Officers and 
Councillors not 
using the device.

New starters not 
receiving training.

Inappropriate use 
of the data to 
monitor Officers 
performance. 

Issues:
Escalation 
procedures 
incorrectly 
entered into the 
‘Vision Portal’ by 
PeopleSafe.

Resilience 
provision due to 
the above. 

£75,292 Widespread 
consultation with 
Councillors and 
lone working 
Staff.
Ongoing 
communication 
continues.
Training delivered 
ahead of roll-out 
to users.

Additional training 
has been 
delivered to some 
areas and other 
areas have been 
given the 
opportunity for 
additional 
training.

Information, 
instruction and 
guidance 
documents are 
available for all 
users.  Managers 
need to 
encourage staff to 
use and monitor 
their usage. 

Environmental Health
ICT
Project Office

April 2018 Stuart 
Mann / 
Tracey 
Willmott-
French

Lee 
O’Neil

The current safety 
mechanism (Mole Valley 
contract) is to remain in 
place to safeguard 
Spelthorne and 
officers/members for 
another few weeks to 
ensure no significant risks 
identified through 
introduction of the 
devices.

Usage reports will be 
discussed at the upcoming 
Safety Champions 
meeting on 22/05/2018.

Service
    

G

GP
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



March 2015

Review of Work undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny in 2017-18

Meeting date Topic
The role of Overview and Scrutiny
Capital and revenue outturn 2016/17 
Treasury Management Strategy Annual Report 

July 2017

Project Management update

Review of Community Safety
Anti-Social Behaviour in Staines-upon-Thames Town Centre

September 2017

Project Management update on ‘The Bugle’

Homeless Reduction Act
Procurement and Small and Medium Sized Businesses
Budget Issues 2018/19 to 2019/20

November 2017

Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q2

Management of the River Thames
Business Rates Avoidance and Evasion
Council’s Property Investment Strategy

Janua
[...]
tewell@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.barnard@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.boughtflower@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.francis@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.rybinski@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk


Published on 2 July 

Spelthorne Borough Council

Cabinet Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 2 July 2018 to 31 October 2018

Date of decision and 
decision maker

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private

Lead Officer/
Cabinet Member

Cabinet 18 Jul 2018 Housing in Multiple 
Occupation – Fee setting - 
Key Decision

Key Decision
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards

Public Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager
Portfolio Holder for Housing

Cabinet 18 Jul 2018

Council 19 Jul 2018

Supplementary Capital 
Programme Provision for 
Asset Acquisitions

Non-Key Decision Public Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive
Portfolio Holder for Finance

Cabinet 18 Jul 2018

Council 19 Jul 2018

Proposal for future 
arrangements for terms and 
conditions

Non-Key Decision Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management

Cabinet 18 Jul 2018 Ues of Compulsory powers to 
acquire 116-120 High Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames

Non-Key Decision Public Michael Graham, Head of Corporate 
Governance, Heather Morgan, Group Head - 
Regeneration and Growth
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development

Cabinet 18 Jul 2018 Use of Compulsory powers to 
acquire 15 London Road, 
Staines-upon-Thames

Non-Key Decision Public Michael Graham, Head of Corporate 
Governance, Heather Morgan, Group Head - 
Regeneration and Growth
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development

Cabinet 18 Jul 2018

Council 19 Jul 2018

Members' Allowances 
Scheme 2018-2019

Non-Key Decision Public Gi
[...]
ely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure above or 
making savings of up to £164,000

Private Nick Cummings, Property and Development 
Manager
Leader of the Council

Cabinet 26 Sep 2018 Acquisition of Property Q Key Decision
It is likely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure above or 
making savings of up to £164,000

Private Nick Cummings, Property and Development 
Manager
Leader of the Council

Cabinet 26 Sep 2018 Acquisition of Property R Key Decision
It is likely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure above or 
making savings of up to £164,000

Private Nick Cummings, Property and Development 
Manager
Leader of the Council

Cabinet 21 Nov 2018 Review of Polling Stations Non-Key Decision Public Jayne McEwan, Electoral Services Manager
Leader of the Council

Cabinet 21 Nov 2018 Acquisition of Property S Key Decision
It is likely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure above or 
making savings of up to £164,000

Private Nick Cummings, Property and Development 
Manager
Leader of the Council

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 The Role of Overview and Scrutiny
	2. Part 4 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

	6 Capital Outturn 2017/18
	Appendix A & B - Capital Outturn 17-18
	Appendix C - Capital Carry Forwards 2017-18 - MAT

	7 Revenue Outturn 2017/18
	Revenue Carry Forwards 2017-18
	Revenue Outturn Report 2017-18 - appendices

	8 Corporate Project Management Update
	02) Appendix 1 Corporate Project Dashboard May 2018 v0.9

	9 Work Programme
	6.Work programme 2018-19
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10 July 2018

Present:
Councillor S.C. Mooney (Chairman)

Councillor J.G. Kavanagh (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

S. Capes
A.L. Griffiths
A.T. Jones

V.J. Leighton
J.R. Sexton
R.A. Smith-Ainsley

B.B. Spoor

In attendance: Councillor J. Boughtflower, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management and Councillor N. Gething
Apologies: Councillors R. Chandler, A.E. Friday and D. Saliagopoulos

159/18  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.

160/18  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

161/18  Call-in of Cabinet decisions 
No Cabinet decisions had been called-in for review.

162/18  The Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
The Committee considered the background documents including its Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules.

Resolved to note the background documents setting out the role of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

163/18  Capital Outturn 2017/18 
The Committee received a report on the provisional capital outturn 2017/18 
and raised a number of queries on specific items to which written responses 
will be provided.

Resolved to note the report.

164/18  Revenue Outturn 2017/18 
The Committee received a report on the provisional revenue outturn 2017/18.

Resolved to note the report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018 - continued

2

165/18  Corporate Project Management Update 
The Committee considered the update on Corporate Project Management and 
raised a number of queries on specific projects to which written responses will 
be provided. 

The Committee requested that future reports contain more detailed 
summaries of each project, and an improved layout, to help members better 
understand the issues.

Resolved to note the report.

166/18  Work Programme 
The Committee identified topics of interest/concern for possible inclusion in 
the work programme for 2018-19 including:

 Review of CCTV
 Use of laughing gas canisters
 Leisure Centre consultation process
 Partnership working and enforcement
 Air Quality
 Out of Hours’ response
 Waste Services/fly tipping
 Communications
 Impact of County cuts

The Chairman advised that she and the Vice-Chairman would consider all the 
topics suggested and decide which ones would be most appropriate for 
inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.


